



{1}

26 sr.no..odt

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD
CRA NO. 97 OF 2024**

Mohamed Anis S/o. Haji Dilawar Bhojani And Another
....Petitioner

VERSUS

Maharashtra State Board Of Waqfs, Through Its Chief Executive Officer
And Others

.....Respondent

.....

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Pradnya S. Talekar for Talekar And Associates

AGP for respondent Nos. 4 and 5 : Mr. D.B. Bhangе.

Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 : Pathan Yunus Basheer,

CORAM : S.G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.

DATE : 18TH FEBRUARY, 2025.

P.C. :-

1. Heard learned advocate for applicant.
2. The short question raised for consideration before this Court is :
“Whether the Wakf Tribunal, in exercise of jurisdiction under Section 83(2) of the Wakf Act, should have delved into the correctness of resolution passed by the Wakf Board U/Sec. 52(1) or the applicant was required to wait till passing of final orders by the Collector U/Sec. 52(2) & then resort to remedy U/Sec. 52(4) of the Wakf Act ?”
3. Rule, returnable on 1st April, 2025.
4. Till then, interim protection that was granted by the Tribunal shall continue.

[S.G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J]

grt/-